
Open Meeting 

Recei 
By 

www.truro-ma.gov 

This will be a remote public meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 18 in Truro and 
on the web on the "Truro TV Channel 18" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the 
Town of Truro website (www.truro-ma.e;ov). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper 
right comer of the page. Please note that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) 
between the meeting and the television broadcast/live stream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment by entering the meeting link; 
clicking on the Agenda's highlighted link; clicking on the meeting date in the Event Calendar; or 
by calling in toll free at 1-866-899-4679 and entering the access code 716-669-269# when 
prompted. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment portion of 
the hearing. If you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/live stream, 
please lower or mute the volwne on your computer or television during public comment so that 
you may be heard clearly. Citizens may also provide written comment via postal mail or by 
emailing Liz Sturdy, Planning Department Administrator, at esturdv@Jruro-ma.gov. 

Meeting link: https://meet.goto.com/716669269 

Public Comment Period 

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no 
more than 5 minutes. 

Public Hearings - Continued 

2022-005/ZBA (SP) - Benoit Allehaut and Elizabeth Allehaut for property located at 40 South 
Pamet Road (Atlas Map 51, Parcel 40, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 33897, Page 73). 
Applicant seeks a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30. 7 A of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 
for alteration and addition to existing dwelling, and relocation and renovation of shed on non­
conforming lot (lot area) in the Seashore District. (Original Material in 4/25/2022 packetl 

♦ Decision of the Historical Commission dated May 31, 2022
♦ Decision of the Planning Board (20-day appeal period ends July 4, 2022)

2022-006/ZBA (SP's) - Outer Shore Nominee Trust, Rachel Kalin, Trustee for property 
located at 17 Coast Guard Road (Atlas Map 34, Parcel 3, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 
34387, Page 1). Applicant seeks: (1) a Special PermitunderM.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.3.l(A)2 
of the Truro Zoning Bylaw to exceed total Gross Floor Area limit in the Seashore District; and (2) 
a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw to demolish 
5 of 6 pre-existing, non-conforming cottages; construct new single-family dwelling; convert non­
conforming cottage into accessory pool structure in the Seashore District. [Original Material in 

4/25/2022 and 5/23/2022 packets) {New material included in this packet} 
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2022-007/ZBA (Appeal) - Clyde Watson for property located at 127 South Painet Road (Atlas 
Map 48, Parcel 12; Certificate of Title Number: 228604, Land Ct. Lot #IC, Plan #16182-E and 
Land Ct. Lot #ID, Plan #16182-F). The Applicant is aggrieved by the grant of a building permit, 
#22-105 dated March 8, 2022, to relocate a structure from 133 South Pamet Road onto 127 South 
Pamet Road. I Original Material in 5/23/2022 packet] 

2022-008/ZBA (SPN AR)-Douglas Ambrose for property located at 49 Fisher Road (Atlas Map 
53, Parcel 24, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 21922/32678, Page 177/75). Applicant 
seeks a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 
concerning demolition and reconstruction of dwelling on pre-existing, non-conforming lot 
(minimum lot size). Applicant also seeks a Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §10 and §50.l(A) of 
the Truro Zoning Bylaw for minimum side yard setback distances to locate a replacement dwelling 
18.1 feet from easterly property line, where 25 ft. are required. (Original Material in 5/23/2022 

packet) 

♦ Letter from Lucy Clark dated May 22, 2022

2022-009/ZBA (SP) - Michelle Jaffe for property located at 9A Francis Road (Atlas Map 36, 
Parcel 191, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 41209, Page 315). Applicant seeks a Special 
Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw to increase existing 
nonconformity (side setback) for construction of a deck on an existing dwelling within 1.8 feet of 
the lot line, where 25 feet are required. I Original Material in 5/23/2022 packet] 

Public Bearings 

2022-010/ZBA (Appeal)-Thomas P. Dennis, Jr. and Kathleen C. Dennis, Individually and 
as Trustees for property located at 127 South Painet Road (Atlas Map 48, Parcel 12; Certificate 
of Title Number: 228604, Land Ct. Lot #IC, Plan #16182-E and Land Ct. Lot #lD, Plan #16182-
F) and 133 South Pamet Road (Atlas Map 48, Parcel 8, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book
33550, Page 123). The Applicant is aggrieved by order or decision of the Building Commissioner
on April 5, 2022 revoking a building permit issued March 8, 2022.

2022-011/ZBA (SP) - Susan J. Goldstein and Jonathan A. Curtis for property located at 40 
Com Hill Road (Atlas Map 45, Parcel 118, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 33478, Page 
176). Applicant seeks a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7 and §50.2.B.2 of the 
Truro Zoning Bylaw to exceed Gross Floor Area limit to renovate garage to create guest 
house/studio in the Residential District. 

Next Meeting 

♦ Monday, July 25, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.

Adjourn 
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MEMORANDUM  

 

To:  Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel  

 

Date:  June 24, 2022  

 

Re:  June 27, 2022 meeting  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

CONTINUED HEARING: 2022-005/ZBA (SP) Benoit Allehaut and Elizabeth Allehaut for 

property located at 40 South Pamet Road.  Application for special permit for alteration and 

addition to existing dwelling and relocation and reconstruction of a shed on a nonconforming lot 

in the Seashore District.  

 

 UPDATE: The applicants decided not to redesign their proposal (to construct the 

addition at grade) and pursued Site Plan Approval from the Planning Board as originally 

proposed (addition elevated).  At its meeting on June 8, 2022, the Planning Board granted Site 

Plan Approval.  The conditions are standard and require compliance with the decisions of other 

boards, including those of the Historical Commission and Conservation Commission. The ZBA 

may conclude its hearing and vote on the application  

 

The following is copied from a memo for the ZBA’s April 25
th

 meeting: 

 

Existing Conditions 

 

 The lot is nonconforming as to area, 2.5 acres where 3 required, with conforming 

frontage (356.8 feet where 150 required).  The lot is currently improved by a dwelling, part of 

which dates to 1840; additions are more recent. The current Gross Floor Area is 1754 square 

feet. The dwelling, which conforms to setbacks, is sited near the Pamet River in the northeast 

section of the lot. A shed near the house is located within the side setback of the property line 

with the Cape Cod National Seashore. A gravel driveway and brick walkway serve the dwelling.  

Various wetland resource areas and NHESP Priority Habitat are present on the property.  

Neighboring properties include single-family dwellings and National Seashore land. 

 

Proposal 

 

 The Applicants propose to remove certain additions from the dwelling, and to build a 

new addition, increasing the height of the structure from 20.6 to 24.6 feet in height, with a deck 

and patio on the north (Pamet River-facing) side.  The Applicants further propose to remove the 

existing shed; and to construct a new shed with attached carport, 19.6 feet in height (two stories), 

near an existing parking area in the southeast section of the property.  The Applicants further 

propose to widen and resurface the existing gravel driveway ends at the parking area.  The new 

Gross Floor Area will total 3,280 square feet (conforming).   Restoration of native vegetation is 

proposed.   
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Special Permit standard under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.7 (alteration or extension of 

nonconforming structure/lot) 

 

 The lot is nonconforming as to area.  Alteration, extension, or reconstruction of a 

dwelling on a nonconforming lot increases the existing nonconformity and requires a special 

permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6.   Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 

357 (2008). In this case, the proposal is to alter the existing dwelling, and to relocate and rebuild 

a shed of greater dimensions.  

 The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 

alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 

nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  Likewise, the Board may grant a 

special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: 

“the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 

neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or 

extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”   

In this case, the dwelling is located a considerable distance from South Pamet Road and the 

proposed addition will not substantially modify the structure’s footprint.  The new shed/carport 

location is closer to the road, and at 2 stories, will be more prominent. However, the structure 

will be at a conforming setback (26 feet) and at a distance from South Pamet Road due to the 

configuration of an adjoining lot owned by the National Seashore.  

 A finding might be made that the renovated dwelling and relocated/reconstructed shed do 

not significantly change the streetscape, and accordingly that the relocation is “not substantially 

more detrimental to the neighborhood” than the existing configuration.    This and other 

considerations are entrusted to the Board’s judgment, based on  its “intimate understanding of 

the immediate circumstances [and] of local conditions . . . .” Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals of 

Chatham, 21 Mass.App.Ct. 53, 55 (1985).  

*** 

 

CONTINUED HEARING: 2022-006/ZBA (SPs) Outer Shore Nominee Trust, Rachel Kalin, 

Trustee for property located at 17 Cost Guard Road. Applicant seeks (1) a special permit 

under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.3.1(A)2 of the Zoning Bylaw to exceed Gross Floor Area in the 

Seashore Districts; and 2) a special permit under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.7 of the Zoning 

Bylaw to demolish 5 of 6 preexisting nonconforming cottages; construct a new single-family 

dwelling; and to convert remaining nonconforming cottage into accessory pool structure. 

 

 UPDATE: The applicant submitted to this Board and the Planning Board revised plans 

depicting the dwelling as containing a reduction in Gross Floor Area (from 5,260 sq ft to 4,779 

sq ft); the square footage of the structure itself has not changed.  At its meeting on June 22, 2022, 

the Planning Board reviewed these plans and was not prepared to approve them.  Applicant’s 

counsel requested a continuance to the Board’s next meeting on July 13, 2022, which the Board 

allowed.  It was also noted that the plans depict a railing on top of the upper floor exceeding the 

Bylaw heigh limit, which will require a variance from the ZBA.   
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As previously noted, the Planning Board’s decision must precede this Board’s decision, 

but this Board may discuss any aspect of the two special permits requested.  

 

*** 

CONTINUED HEARING: 2022-008/ZBA (SP/VAR)  Douglas Ambrose for property 

located at 49 Fisher Road.  Applicant seeks a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s.6 and s. 30.7 

of the Zoning Bylaw for demolition and reconstruction of a dwelling on nonconforming lot (lot 

area). Applicant also seeks a variance under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and s. 50.1 of the Zoning Bylaw 

within 18.1 feet from side lot line where 25 feet required. 

 

 UPDATE:  At the ZBA’s last meeting, applicant’s counsel suggested that the zoning 

relief required to accommodate the exterior stairs and landing, constructed in the setback, might 

be a special permit rather than a variance. Counsel requested a continuance and was going to 

research documents depicting the previous structure, which would indicate any dimensional 

nonconformities existing at that time.  These materials have not yet been located and applicant 

intends to request a continuance.  

 

*** 

2022-009/ZBA (SP)  Michelle Jaffe and Barbara Grasso for property located at 9A Francis 

Road. Applicants seek a special permit under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw 

to increase an existing nonconformity (side setback) for constructing of a deck on an existing 

dwelling within 1.8 feet of the lot line, where 25 feet are required.  

 

 UPDATE: At the ZBA’s May 23
rd

meeting, the applicant noted a Conservation 

Commission hearing scheduled for June 8, 2022.  The Commission has issued an Order of 

Conditions for the project. 

 

The following is copied from a memo for the ZBA’s May 23rd meeting: 

 

Existing conditions and project.  

 

 The applicant’s dwelling is one of two condominium units on the subject lot with an 

address of 9A Francis Road.  The lot containing the two dwellings is nonconforming as to area at 

11,367 square feet where the minimum lot size is 33,750 square feet.  The lot is evidently 

accessed by a driveway easement from Francis Road.  The applicant’s dwelling is located on the 

western side of the lot, with nonconforming setbacks of 4.9 feet on the northern side lot line, and 

8.2 feet to the western lot line.   

 

 The applicant proposes to construct a 8’ by 17’ deck with stairs off the northeastern side 

of the dwelling.  At its closest point, the deck will be 1.8 feet from the northern lot line.  

 

Special Permit standard under G.L. c. 40A s. 6 and s. 30.7  (alteration or extension of 

nonconforming structure/lot) 

 

 The lot is nonconforming as to area, and the existing structure is nonconforming as to a 

side yard setback (4.9 feet where 25 feet required).  A special permit is required to increase or 
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intensify the nonconformity of the side yard setback. Belllalta v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of 

Brookline, 481 Mass. 372, 376-381(2019). 

 The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 

alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 

nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  Likewise, the Board may grant a 

special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: 

“the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 

neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or 

extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”   

The applicants’ narrative offers grounds upon which the Board could find that the proposed deck 

addition meets the “not substantially more detrimental” standard: no disturbance to neighbors 

where only two houses in proximity; no increase in traffic; and compact nature of project. These 

and other considerations are entrusted to the Board’s judgment.“A local board of appeals brings 

to the matter an intimate understanding of the immediate circumstances, of local conditions.” 

Berkshire Power Development, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Agawam, 43 Mass.App.Ct. 828, 

832 (1997).  

Note that the applicant’s original variance application should be withdrawn with the Board’s 

approval.  

 

*** 

 

2022-011/ZBA (SP) - Susan J. Goldstein and Jonathan A. Curtis for property located at 40 

Com Hill Road (Atlas Map 45, Parcel 118. Applicants seek a Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A 

§6 and §30.7 and §50.2.B.2 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw to exceed Gross Floor Area limit to 

renovate garage to create guest house/studio in the Residential District. 

 

Existing conditions 

 The lot is conforming as to frontage (151 feet) and area (1.649 acres) in the Residential 

District.  It is currently improved by a two-story dwelling and a second structure having a garage 

on the first floor and painting studio on the second.  According to the unstamped plans 

submitted, the current "Livable Space Square Footage" is represented to be 3,611 sq.ft,
1
 a 

combination of the house (3,141 sq ft) and the second structure (470 sq ft on the second floor).  

See table "Existing Architectural Square Footage" on Plan Sheet L0.0 and table on Sheet A1.1 

("Livable Space" of existing and proposed). 

Proposal 

 The applicants propose alterations to the garage structure to create a two-story, two-

bedroom cottage, which would contain 480 sq ft on the first floor and 514 sq ft on the second 

                                                           
1
 The plans are not stamped by architect or engineer.  Stamped plans should be required, if not 

prior to any zoning approval, prior to issuance of a building permit. 
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floor, for a total of 994 sq ft.  The combined "Livable Space Square Footage" would be 4,605 

square feet, a combination of the house (3,141 sq. ft) and cottage (994 sq ft.).   

 Section 50.2 of the Bylaw limits Gross Floor Area in the Residential District to 3,600 sq 

ft for a minimum lot size of 33,750 sq ft, prorated to 3668 sq ft for one acre of land, "plus 300 

sq.ft for each additional contiguous acre of land, or fraction thereof prorated."  Section 50.2.B.1.  

For this parcel of 1.65 acres, the permissible Gross Floor Area is 3,863 (3,668 for the first acre, 

plus 195 square feet for the additional .65 acre).  Assuming for the moment that what the plans 

refer to as "Livable Space Square Footage" (see Sheet L.0.0) and "Livable Space" (see Sheet 

A1.1) is the same as what the Bylaw refers to in Section 50.2 and defines as "Gross Floor Area," 

the proposed renovations will result in a Gross Floor Area exceeding what is permitted by 742 sq 

ft. (4,605 proposed- 3863 permitted).   

Special Permit to exceed Gross Floor Area under Bylaw Section 50.2 

Section 50.2.B.2 provides that the total Gross Floor Area allowed as of right may be exceeded by 

Special Permit up to 4,600 sq ft for a minimum lot size of 33,750 sq.ft., prorated to 4,668 sq ft 

for one acre of land, "plus 300 sq. ft for each additional contiguous acre or fraction thereof 

prorated." In this case, the maximum would be 4,600 + 195 = 4,795 

 The standard under which the ZBA is to consider a special permit to exceed Gross Floor 

Area is provided in Section 50.2.D:  

 "A Special Permit may be granted only where the Zoning Board of Appeals finds by clear 

 and convincing evidence that the proposed alteration, construction or reconstruction is 

 consistent with the criteria found in Section 30.8 (Special Permits) of these Bylaws. In 

 addition, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall make specific written findings of objective 

 facts that support the request for additional gross floor area, and demonstrate that the 

 additional gross floor area is in the public interest of the Town of Truro, and not 

 inconsistent with the intention and purpose of this Bylaw, which is to promote the health, 

 safety, convenience and welfare of the inhabitants of Truro, prevent the overcrowding of 

 land, conserve the value of land and buildings, enable the protection of clean and 

 adequate water supply, conserve natural resources, prevent blight of the environment, 

 encourage the most appropriate use of land in Truro. In considering whether the proposed 

 alteration, construction or reconstruction is in harmony with the public good and is not 

 detrimental to the neighborhood the Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider, among 

 other relevant factors, the size of neighboring buildings and the surroundings in which the 

 additional gross floor area is proposed.". 

The referenced Section 30.8 of the Bylaw provide a standard applicable to all special permits: 

 “Special permits may be approved only after a finding by the Board of Appeals or 

 Planning Board (as applicable, see use table) that the proposed use is in the opinion of the 

 Board in harmony with the general public good and intent of this bylaw. The approval 

 shall be subject to any other applicable provision of this bylaw and the Board may 

 impose conditions, safeguards, and limitations on time and use, which in the Board’s 

 opinion are necessary to comply with the intent and purpose of this bylaw.” 
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Before applying the above standards to the proposal, the Board should obtain some 

confirmation that what the submitted plans refer to as "Livable Space Square Footage" 

(see Sheet L.0.0) and "Livable Space" (see Sheet A1.1), is the same as what the Bylaw 

refers to in Section 50.2 and defines as "Gross Floor Area."  That definition provides: 

 "Floor Area, Gross. The sum of the horizontal areas of the floor(s) of a building measured 

 from the interior face of the exterior wall of a building, without deduction for hallways, 

 stairs, closets, and thickness of walls, columns or other features used or intended to be 

 used for living, sleeping, sanitation, cooking or eating purposes, excluding cellar and 

 basement floor area, garage, porches, decks, and attics." 

*** 

 

2022-007/ZBA (APPEAL).  Clyde Watson for property located at 127 South Pamet Road.  
The applicant appeals the grant of a building permit dated March 8, 2022 to relocate a structure 

from 133 South Pamet Road onto 127 South Pamet Road.  

 

 As the Board may remember, while applications were pending before this Board for relief 

to relocate the Boathouse from 133 to 127 South Pamet Road, the Building Commissioner issued 

a building permit allowing the Boathouse to be moved onto the property.  This building permit 

was subsequently revoked (April 5, 2022).  By vote on April 25, 2022, the Board granted a 

special permit allowing the Boathouse to be moved onto 127 South Pamet, and requiring 

removal of an existing studio.  A new building permit has been issued pursuant to that special 

permit, allowing for the move.  

 

 As the building permit at issue in this appeal has been revoked, this appeal is moot. It is 

recommended that the Board issue a decision so stating, unless the applicant is willing to 

withdraw the appeal.  

 

*** 

 

2021-010/ZBA (APPEAL)  Thomas P. Dennis Jr. and Kathleen C. Dennis, Individually and 

as Trustees for property located at 127 South Pamet Road. Applicants appeal the Building 

Commissioner’s revocation of the building permit issued March 8, 2022.  

 

 As the Board may remember, while applications were pending before this Board for relief 

to relocate the Boathouse from 133 to 127 South Pamet Road, the Building Commissioner issued 

a building permit allowing the Boathouse to be moved onto the property.  This building permit 

was subsequently revoked (April 5, 2022).  Under G.L. c. 40A, s. 8, an appeal may be taken to 

the ZBA “by any person aggrieved by an order or decision of the inspector of buildings.”  The 

April 5, 2022 revocation of the building permitwas “an order or decision” of the building 

inspector, and so the ZBA hears this appeal in the same manner that it hears an appeal from the 

issuance of a building permit (as above), or an appeal from the denial of a building permit. 
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 By vote on April 25, 2022, the Board granted a special permit allowing the Boathouse to 

be moved onto 127 South Pamet, and requiring removal of an existing studio.  Arguably, this 

renders this appeal of the building permit revocation moot, because the applicants have obtained 

the relief they needed to move the Boathouse to 127 South Pamet. The Board could issue a 

decision stating that the appeal is moot on these grounds. However, applicants’ counsel has 

stated an intent to preserve the applicants’ argument that they were entitled to a building permit 

as of right, without the need of zoning relief from the Board.  This is presumably why the 

applicants appealed the building permit revocation, even though they had been granted the 

zoning relief they needed in the special permit.   

 

In the event the applicants take an appeal to Land Court of the ZBA’s decision in 

this case, I believe it would be better to have a decision on the merits of the appeal, rather 

than simply a conclusion that the appeal is moot. In the unlikely event that the Court finds 

the appeal not moot, there will exist an alternate basis for upholding the Board’s decision.  

The following discussion is copied from a memo to the Board dated March 25, 2022 addressing 

the applicants’ argument that a building permit could issue as of right. This discussion could be 

incorporated into a decision of the Board upholding the building permit revocation.  

 

As the Board may remember, the original application to the ZBA acknowledged that 127 

South Pamet is nonconforming as to lot area (1.68 acres where 3 acres required) and that a 

special permit was required under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 to relocate the Boathouse onto the lot from 

133 South Pamet. However, while the special permit application was pending before this Board, 

the applicants submitted a building permit application, on a theory that relocation of the 

Boathouse onto 127 South Pamet was allowed as of right and did not require relief from the 

ZBA. 

 

 The Building Permit application and related materials submitted did not use the 

nonconforming lot size of 127 South Pamet stated in the original application to the ZBA 

(73,200 sq. ft/1.68 acres).  Instead, the Building Permit application provided a new, increased 

lot area for 127 South Pamet and a lot area for 133 South Pamet with citation to the Zoning 

Bylaw definition of “Lot Area”:     

 “Lot calculations show[ ] an area for 127 SPR of 4.36 acres, and for 133 SPR of .32 

acres, for a total of 4.68 acres.  This is based on the Zoning Bylaw definition that exempts 

pre 1987 from upland lot area calculation requirements: 

  

  Lot Area. The area of a lot when used for building purposes shall not be less than  

  the minimum required by this bylaw for the district in which it is located. Such an 

  area shall not be interpreted to include any portion of a lot below mean water  

  level on fresh water, below mean high water on tidal water or within the limits of  

  any defined way, exclusive of driveways serving only the lot itself. No less than  

  100% of the minimum lot area required shall consist of contiguous upland   

  exclusive of marsh, bog, swamp, beach, dune or wet meadow. This definition  

  shall apply only to lots created after April 30, 1987.” 

  

In other words, the argument appeared to be:  
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1) the 127 and 133 South Pamet lots predate April 30, 1987; therefore the current definition 

of “Lot Area” does not apply;  

 

2) if the current definition of “Lot Area” does not apply, area other than upland – including 

area “below mean high water” – may be counted toward calculation of lot area;
2
 

 

3) if the lot area of 127 South Pamet is calculated based on plans from the 1940s (prior to 

substantial loss of land to the ocean), rather than on upland area as it currently exists on 

the lot, the lot area of 127 South Pamet is 4.36 acres, exceeding the 3-acre minimum;  

 

4) where the newly-calculated lot area is conforming under the Bylaw, the dwelling 

structure may be moved onto the property as of right, without need for a special permit 

from the ZBA under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Bylaw Section 30.7.   

 

There was no explanation as to why these calculations and arguments were not asserted in the 

original application to the ZBA for zoning relief, which expressly acknowledged that 127 South 

Pamet was nonconforming as to area.  

 

 The Building Permit application proposed to combine 127 and 133 South Pamet Road, 

and asserted that the combined lot area of the two lots – now claimed to be 4.68 acres -   was 

sufficient to support a Seashore District Total Gross Floor Area of 3,936 square feet, which 

could accommodate the combined square footage of the existing dwelling, existing studio, and 

the Boathouse  (requiring no zoning relief). 

 

 Finally, the Building Permit application and related materials stated that the proposed 

location of the dwelling conformed to all setback requirements on 127 South Pamet, requiring no 

dimensional zoning relief.  Based on the above calculations and arguments, it was asserted that  

the Boathouse dwelling “may be moved as shown and used as a habitable accessory structure as 

of right by issuance of a building permit.”  The building permit issued on March 8, 2022, 

presumably based on agreement with the theory that no zoning relief was required.   
  

 This theory is not supported -  and not simply because it is illogical to include 

acreage lost to the ocean in determining Lot Area.  First, if lots 127 and 133 South Pamet 

were combined, as counsel proposed, the new lot would be one created afterApril 30, 1987, and 

thus not entitled to the benefit - assuming any exists – of the exemption from the Lot Area 

definition claimed by counsel so as to count “area” that functionally no longer exists.  Neither 

the 4.36 acresnow claimed for 127 South Pamet nor the combined 4.68 acres claimed would be 

available as the basis upon which to assert a lot conforming to the Seashore required minimum of 

3 acres, or a lot area supporting a Gross Floor Area of 3,936 sq. ft.  The combined lot area would 

be 1.68 acres (127 South Pamet) plus the current acreage of 133 South Pamet – under the 

                                                           
2
 As counsel further stated: 

 

 “The lot areas include land eastward of the coastal bank, but I believe those areas are 

 included in lot area as the lots are pre-existing pre-1987 lots and therefore the entire land 

 area is included for calculating Total Gross Floor Area permitted.” 
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Seashore lot area minimum, and supporting a Gross Floor Area substantially less than 3,936 sq. 

ft.  In other words, if 127 and 133 are combined, the lot area would be nonconforming, and a 

special permit required from the ZBA under G.L c 40A, s. 6 and Bylaw Section 30.7 in order to 

move the Boathouse dwelling to the proposed location.  In addition, a special permit would be 

required from the ZBA under Section 30.3.1.A.2 to exceed Seashore Gross Floor Area.  

 

 Second, if the current definition of Lot Area is not applicable, as asserted, because the 

lots were created prior to 1987, the result is not that any/all acreage shown on earlier plans may 

be counted.  Rather, if the current Bylaw definition is not applicable, the prior (pre-1987) version 

of the Bylaw definition of Lot Area is applicable.  Under the Bylaw in effect prior to 1987, the 

definition of Lot  Area provided that "no less than 75% of the minimum lot area must be 

contiguous upland, exclusive of marsh, bog, swamp, beach, dune or wet meadow." In other 

words, the consequence of not being governed by the current definition of lot area would not be 

to eliminate the contiguous upland requirement, but rather to modify it from 100% to 75%. 

 

 Based on the above discussion, it is evident that the Boathouse could not be relocated 

onto 127 South Pamet without zoning relief from the Board (as originally acknowledged by the 

applicants in seeking a special permit).  No building permit could lawfully issue at that time, and 

for this reason, the building permit issued on March 8, 2022 was properly revoked.  

 

 



 

United States Department of the Interior 
 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

Cape Cod National Seashore 

99 Marconi Site Road 

Wellfleet, MA 02667 
IN REPLY REFER TO: 

A90 

Tract No. 12-2760 and 2761 

 

March 25, 2022 

 
 

 
Arthur Hultin, Jr., Chair 

Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 

24 Town Hall Road, P.O. Box 2030 
Truro, MA 02666 

 

Dear Mr. Hultin: 

 

Thank you for the much-anticipated Town Planner/Land Use Counsel’s staff report on the continued 

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) hearing for the relocation of a single-family residence formerly at 133 
South Pamet Road to 127 South Pamet Road in Truro, MA. The entirety of the materials submitted 

prior to and after the detrimental, emergency last-minute move of the house at 133 South Pamet Road 

and its relocation are complicated and require thorough review from National Park Service Land Use 
Counsel’s expertise for our consideration, that of abutters and interested parties, and for the board. 

 
We request additional time to review this matter with the DOI Solicitor’s Office as we believe Land 

Use Counsel’s report is instructive concerning issues related to combining the lots and considering a 

special permit for relocation of the house. The report became available late Friday, March 25, 2022 
with the ZBA hearing scheduled for Monday March 28, 2022, that leaves insufficient time for an in 

depth review this circumstance requires. 
 

Our initial comments based on a review of the issues are: 

 
The Truro Zoning Bylaw lot definition states, “No less than 100% of the minimum lot area required 

shall consist of contiguous upland exclusive of marsh, bog, swamp, beach, dune or wet meadow. This 
definition shall apply only to lots created after April 30, 1987.” The applicant lot area calculations for 

lot size appears to include land classification categories beyond upland.   

 
We presume that the concept of removing a kitchen allows for relocation of a single-family house “by 

right” should be refuted; the applicant’s counsel’s statement that this house relocation proposal would 
be permittable by-right if the two lots are combined do not seem viable given actual lot size, current 

conditions, and prior representations. 

 
Also, as we have seen repeatedly it is not enough to remove a kitchen. “Accessory dwellings” have 

been routinely rented out separately from a single-family residence even if it has been purported that 
the accessory guest house is lacking a kitchen. Any single-family lot seeking special permits for a 

separate structure that has similarities with a single-family dwelling should be constrained to single-



family use with the restriction that any guest house is not separately rented; whether the second home 

described as a studio on the 127 South Pamet lot is already separately rented out has not been verified. 

A third structure would intensify the use and, if not constrained by the town, may be rented separately. 
 

We concur with the letter in the board packet written by Tom Watson. We have similarly stated that 
the Seashore District is a single-family residential conservation district. We have requested that high 

standards for variances and special permits be exercised. We urge denial of any special permit as it 

proposes zoning exceptions that increase intensity of the nonconformity and creates new 
nonconformities. These nonconformities would add to the determent of the neighborhood than the 

existing nonconforming uses or structures and will not exist in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the Seashore District and other town bylaws. 

 

Finally, a building permit was issued for a new foundation based on incomplete representations before 
this case came back before the ZBA as was instructed. We have submitted two prior letters on this 

ZBA case, and this third letter should be indicative of the level of concern about the precedent that 
could be set if a permit is authorized for this variance. 

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

 

Brian T. Carlstrom 
Superintendent 

 
cc: 

Town Planner 

Town Administrator 



TOWN OF TRURO 
P.O. Box 2012, Truro, MA 02666 

Town Clerk 

Tel: 508-349-7004 

May 27, 2022 

Benoit & Elizabeth Allehaut 
39 East 29th Street, Apt. 26A 
New York, NY 10016 

Extension: 130 

Location: 40 South Pamet Road (Atlas Map 51 Parcel 40) 

CERTIFIED DECISION ENCLOSE FOR RECORDING 

Fax: 508-349-5505 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 5/31/2022, 
enclosed for the Decision of the Historical Commission 

Town Clerk, Town of Truro 
Office Direct: (508) 214-0923 

cc: Planning Board 
Town Planner and Land Use Counsel 
Building Commissioner 

Please see 

Page 1 of 1 
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TOWN OF TRURO 

24 Tov.-n Hatl Road, P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 
T�l: (508) 349-7004, Ext. 127 fax: (508) 349-5505 

DECISION OF THE HISTORICAL COMl\USSION 

Address: 40 South Pamet Rottd (Atlas Map St Parcel 40) 

Title Re.ference: Barnstable County Registry of Deeds, Book 33897 Page 73 

Owners and Applicants: Benoit & Elizabeth Allehaut

Hearing Date: May 11, 2022 

Decision Date: May 1 J, 2022 

Sitting: Matthew J. Kiefer, Chair; Charles Steinman, Vice Chair; David 
Kirchner, Secretary; Amy Rolnick; Jim Summers 

Absent: Bart Mitchell 

Recused: 

Vote: 

Richard Larkin 

5-0 

This matter came before the Historical Commission pursuant to Chapter VI, Section 5 of the Truro 
General Bylaws, on an Application for Demolition referred by the Building Commissioner on 
March 15, 2022, with supplemental infonnation forwarded on April 5, 2022, and a determination 
that the dwelling is significant under Section 6-2-1. The Commission held a public hearing on this 
matter on May 11, 2022. 

. n , '- . � � 

- ' · ,, ,. - · ThcJollowing materials were filed with this Board:

-�; �- ! : :--�., -',: Noiic�· oflntent: Project Description 40 South Pamet Road, Truro, MA

>, 

·. . ' 
.f. ., ·, ' : 

I/ ) 

. '� . 

• CAI-:t'echnologies Map, 40 S Pamet FEMA Flood Map, dated March 27, 2022
• :·�CQv�r Sheet, Allehaut Residence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro, MA" prepared by C&J

Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale NIA, Sheet C

-• ''Existing Plans, Allehaut Residence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro, MA" prepared by C&J
Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale l/4" = l '-0", Sheet A-00

• "First Floor Plan, A llehaut Residence, 40 South Pa met Road, Truro, MA" prepared hy C&J
Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale 1/4'' = l '-0"', Sheet A-01
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• '·Second Floor Plan, A llchaut Residence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro, MA" prepared by
C&J Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale 1/4" = 1 '-0", Sheet A-02

• --Existing West & Somh Elevations, Allehaut Residence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro,
M A" prepared by C&.I Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale 3/8" = J '-0", Sheet A-20

• "Existing East & North Elevations, Allehaut Residence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro, MA.,
prepared by C&J Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale 3/8" = l '-0", SheetA-21

• '"Ne,,: \.\\!st & South Elevations, Allehaut Resrdence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro, MA"
prepared by C&J Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale 3/8" = l '-0", Sheet A-22

• "New East & North Elevations, Allehaut Residence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro. MA"
prepared hy C&J Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale 3/8" = I '-0", SheetA-23

• "Existing Shed Elevations, Allehaut Residence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro, MJ\"
prepared by C&J Katz Studio, dated January 7. 2022, Scale 3/8" = I' -0'', Sheet A-24

• '"Shed Elevations, A llehaut Residence, 40 South Pa met Road, Truro, MA., prepared by C&J
Katz Studio, dated February 7, 2022, Scale 3/8'' = I '-0", Sheet A-25

• "Long Section, Allehaut Residence, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro, MA'' prepared by C&J
Katz Studio, dated January 7, 2022, Scale 3/8" = 1 '-0'', Sheet A-30

• '"General Notes Plan, Allehaut Residence, C&J Katz Studio, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro,
MA" prepared by Coastal Engineering Co., dated March l, 2022, Sheet S-001.

• "Foundation Plans, Allehaut Residence, C&J Katz Studio, 40 South Pamet Road, Truro.
MA .. prepared by Coastal Engineering Co., dated March I, 2022, Sheet S-JOO.

• '"Crawl Space Slab Plans, Allehaut Residence, C&J Katz Studio, 40 South Pamet Road.
Truro, MA" prepared by Coastal Engineering Co., dated March l, 2022, Sheet S-101.

• '"Plan Showing Proposed Building and Site Modifications, Benoit & Elizabeth Allehaut,
40 South Pamct Road, Truro, MA" prepared by Coastal Engineering Co., dated March 18,
2022, Scale l '' = 30', Sheet C2. I .3

• Massachusetts Cultural Resource Information System, Inventory No. TRU. 159 Isaac Rich
House, file accessed on 415/2022.

• Massachusetts Cultural Resource Information System, Inventory No. TRU. 1.59 The
Pamets, file accessed on 5/10/2022.

• Application for Residential Site Plan Review dated March 21, 2022.

• 9th Edition Massachusetts Residential Code Requirements in Floodplains.

• Email chains (only mm,l recent in chain id1:11Lificd).

o May J 0, 2022 at I : 51 pm; Sarah Korjeff ( CCC) to Eric Carlson ( OCR); Truro
Historical Commission Public Hearing Notification for 40 South Pamet Road

o May 11, 2022 at 3: 19 pm; Benjamin Zehnder to Chuck Steinman; Truro Historical
('(lmmii:Ri(ln Puhlir Hearing N0tifiration for 40 South Pamet Road with
attachments
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v May J l, 2022 at 2.32 pm, Mattht:w Kit:fo1 to Barbara Carboni; Truro Histm ical 
Commission Public Hearing Notification for 40 South Pamet Road with forward 
messf!ge· May I 0, 2022 at ;l·-57 pm: Sf!rah Korjeff (C'C'C') to Eric Oray, Chuck 
Steinman: Truro Historical Commission Public Hearing Notification for 40 South 
Pamet Road 

May 3, 2022 at 9.52 am, Benjamin Zehnder to Rich Slcvl!ns, Truro Historical 
Commission Public I fearing Notification for 40 South Pamet Road with 
Mtar.hments 

o April 20, 2022 at 1: 15 pm; Chuck Steinman to Matthew Kiefer, Jim Summers,
David Kirchner, Amy Rolnick, Richard Larkin, Bart Mitchell, Barbara Carboni;
Historic Information for 40 S. Pamet Road v,rith attachments

o May 11, 2022 at 9:52 am; Benjamin Zehnder to Rich Stevens; Truro Historical
Commission Public Hearing Notification for 40 South Pamet Road with
attachments

u May 11. 2022 at 2:31 pm; Matthe\\ Kiefer to Barbara Carboni: Truro Historical
Commission Public Hearing Notification for 40 South Pamet Road with fonvard
message: May 10, 2022 at 4:54 pm: Sarah Korjeff <CCC) to Matthew Kiefer. Eric
Dray; Truro Historical Commission Public Hearing Notification for 40 South Pamet
Road

Based on the hearing, anti mate, ials anc.l testirnun; �uhmiltcd in wmpliam.:e wilh Seclion 6-5-1-1, 
the Commission makes the following findings: 

t. The 2. 7 acre property at 40 South Pamet Road is within the National Seashore Zoning
District, and within an area pending review by the Massachusetts Historical Commission
for eligibility as a National Register Historic District.

2. The subject property on the Pamet River contains the 1-1/2-story ''Isaac Rich House," a
portion 01 which was constructed circa l lUU and which has been documented by the
Historic American Building Survey and identified in Truro's Comprehensive Survey of
Historic Properties. An addition containing a kitchen was likely constructed in the late 19th 

century and altered in the I 990s, at which time an enclosed porch was also constructed.
The property also contains an unusual shed with sloped walls akin to a mansard roof, in
f.}uvi w11Jiiiun, l�nh,J llt:111 iht: P11mci Rivet. Both :>lru�lu1t::i u11; lo\;tticd ill ttll AE flwd
Zone.

3. Plan 1cfcr rc<l lo above, suumilll.:<l to the Commissiun and p1csc11tc<l at the hca1 ing, show
removal of the kitchen and porch additions to the house: demolition of the shed;
constrnction of a new flat-roofed two-story addition: alteration of a front fa9ade gahle: and
construction of a new garage with habitable space above and an attached carport, in a
different location.

4 Tiu.: Commission notes that the size anJ elevation of the proposed audition wou!J be oul 
of scale with the historic structure. The Commission further notes that the proposed 
changes to the hipped roof on the second floor of the front (we.st) fae,ade to the left of the 
entrance portico to tum it into a gabled roof would alter a distinctive historic feature of the 
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housl!. Finally, thl! Commission noles thal the shc<l l!ould be of historic and archit�ctural 
interest. 

5. In light of the foregoing, the Commission finds that the proposed work would materially
diminish lht: sig11ifo;am.;t: of the historic structure and its setting to Truro's heritage.

6. The applicants informed the Commission that they arc scck.ing an exemption (from the
Building Commissioner and/or the State Building Code Appeals Board) from the Building
Code requirement of elevating the proposed addition_ required due to location in AE Flood
zone. The Commission supports the applicants' pursuit of an exemption from the
requirement to elevate the addition, which would allow the applicants to lower the height
of the proposed addition.

7. Due to the potential impacts on the historic structure and landscape, which will vary
depending upon the availability of an exemption, the Commission finds that the structures
(dwelling and shed) are preferably preserved and imposes a demolition delay. The
f'ommission invites the applicant to return at time of their convenienr.e to present
amendments to the proposal addressing the following:

a) the scale ofthe proposed addition m relation to the existing historic structure, which
includes the potential of constructing the addition at the same floor level as the
house;

b) alternatives to altering the existing hipped roof to become a gabled roof on the front
gable to the left of the entrance portico; and

c) possible salvage of the shed or its structural elements or its relocation; investigation
of any further information regarding its history .

8. The demolition delay shall remain in effect unless the Commission votes to suspend the
delay after the applicants return to the Commission to present a proposal responsive to the
above three issues, consistent with Section 6-5-6 of Chapter VI of the General Bylaws.

Matthew J. Kie er, Chair 

Recei
z

Office of the Town Clerk: 

_i_·�-��-
sigta=iure rj-' 
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Supplemental Plan Revisions 

 

17 Coast Guard Road 

Assessor’s Parcel ID 34-3 

Outer Shore Nominee Trust 

________________________________________________________________________ 
June 14, 2022 Prepared by Benjamin E. Zehnder, LLC 

 

Applicant Outer Shore Nominee Trust has prepared and filed herewith a 

supplemental proposed site plan, floor plan, and elevation revising its earlier design for 

17 Coast Guard Road in order to reduce the proposed Seashore District Total Gross Floor 

Area for the project, to address the Board’s comments at hearing. 

 

17 Coast Guard Road has 6.30 acres (274,603+/- s.f.) of lot area and has an 

allowable total gross floor area of 5,260 s.f. with a special permit under Bylaws § 

30.3.1.A.2.  The applicant’s original proposal contained 3,262 s.f. of floor area on the 

first floor and 1,862 s.f. of floor area on the lower level. 

 

The applicant has removed 256 s.f. from the first floor, reducing its area to 3,006 

s.f., and removed 89 s.f. from the lower lever, reducing its area to 1,773 s.f., or a total 

reduction of 345 s.f., bringing the proposed Seashore District Total Gross Floor Area to 

4,779 s.f. 

 

The applicant’s revised proposal is consistent with the prevailing character and 

scale of buildings and structures in the surrounding neighborhood.  For example, to the 

north, the privately owned property at 11 Coast Guard Terrace is improved with a 1,557 

s.f. dwelling with bright white stepped roof decks on a 24,394 s.f. lot, in a prominent 

location with minimal tree cover, and can be easily seen from nearby public areas and 

beaches.  Similarly, the 27,878 s.f. privately owned parcel of land at 15 Coast Guard Path 

is developed with a highly visible 5,019 s.f., two story dwelling.  In addition, while a 

different type of structure, the United States’ Highland Light complex to the south of 

locus at 10 Highland Light Road includes a two story, 8,051 s.f. net area museum 

building which is visible from the entire area.  Unlike those properties, the applicant's 

proposed dwelling will not be easily seen from offsite, due to the high coastal bank, the 

extensive tree cover to the west, and the low proposed building profile.  The applicant 

submits that the design, as revised, fully meets the §70.4.D review criteria and that the 17 

Coast Guard Road property is the specific type of large, isolated lot appropriate for the 

Bylaw gross floor area special permit procedure. 

 

The applicant has attached hereto Assessing field cards for the three above-

referenced parcels, as well as photographs taken by the applicant from locus looking 

towards the principal structure on each parcel. 

 

– END – 



 738 SEQ #:  6519/15/2021Key: Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2022 10:15 am

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofSINGLE FAMILY11 COAST GUARD TERR34-1-0  11 11010

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Infl1 Infl2 Infl3 Lpi

 0NSD FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND  709,600  709,600 

 BUILDING  500,800  451,600 
NAT'L SEASHORENbhd

 DETACHED  0  0 Infl1 EROSION

 OTHER  0  0 NO ADJInfl2

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 1 RESIDENTIAL

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

GQUALITY GOOD [100%] 1.30

STYLE  2  1.00 RAISED RANCH [100%]

FRAME  1  1.00 WOOD FRAME [100%]

 1965YEAR BLT

MEASURE FC11/25/2014

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST EST11/25/2014

REVIEW MR12/15/2010

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 1.020 

 1,557

 556,445

10 10 %COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  10 % GD  90

$500,800

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY

BLDG COMMENTS

ADJ

BCH SV 1.00 SV 1.00 1

1

0

3

3

11

1

STORIES(FAR)

ROOMS

BEDROOMS

BATHROOMS

FIXTURES

UNITS

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

$7,700

1.00

100 A 0.560  16 1.00 E50 0.50  1 1.00 1,012,125 1.25  1 1.00 SW1 7.50 709,620

VC

WDK (1,581 SF) is 31 x 51 roof decking.

$357

 100

NP

17-179

16-166

14-039

02-061

06/20/2017

08/04/2016

03/25/2014

03/27/2002

REHAB

DECK

REPAIR/REMOD

REPAIR/REMOD

REHAB

10,000

15,000

75,000

100,000

03/14/2019

12/21/2017

01/30/2017

11/25/2014

03/22/2003

JN

LG

LG

FC

BT

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

ROBINSON INVESTMENT LLC

DERENZO JAY J

EMBASSY REALTY LLC

12/17/2015

12/20/2013

01/04/2002

QS

I

QS

1,100,000

510,000

483,000

29343-107

27897-23

14663-309

24,394 SF

ADJ VALUE

LOCATION CLASSCURRENT OWNER
L

E

G

A

L

L

A

N

D

D

E

T

A

C

H

E

D

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

S YB TOTAL RCN

RCNLD

SIZE ADJ

4

9

3

3

4

DETAIL ADJ

OVERALL

 1.000 

 1.040 

BN ID

CONDITION ELEM CD

CD ADJ DESC

2010 / 10

LLF

LLU

BIG

BAS

WDK

WDK

HTB

L

N

N

L

N

N

O

336

264

575

1,221

766

1,581

1

178.87

133.75

63.59

258.51

38.68

38.68

10,344.20

60,101

35,309

36,564

315,640

29,630

61,156

10,344

LOWER LEVEL FIN

LOWER LEVEL UNF

BUILT-IN GARAGE

BAS AREA

ATT WOOD DECK

ATT WOOD DECK

HOT TUB

A

B

C

+

+

1965

1965

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.04

1.00

4

1

4

7

1

2

8

2

FOUNDATION

EXT. COVER

ROOF SHAPE

ROOF COVER

FLOOR COVER

INT. FINISH

HEATING/COOLING

FUEL SOURCE

BSMT WALL

WOOD SHINGLES

FLAT/SHED

ROLL

HARDWOOD

DRYWALL

HEAT PUMP

GAS

PHOTO 01/31/2017

BUILDING

 1,161,200  1,210,400 

ROBINSON INVESTMENT LLC

85 BARNES ROAD, #201

WALLINGFORD, CT 06492

0.00



Charlie Zehnder
Text Box

11 Coast Guard Terrace




 704 SEQ #:  6299/15/2021Key: Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2022 10:15 am

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofSINGLE FAMILY15 COAST GUARD PATH33-4-0  11 11010

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Infl1 Infl2 Infl3 Lpi

 0NSD FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND  1,380,100  1,380,100 

 BUILDING  1,902,000  1,902,500 
NAT'L SEASHORENbhd

 DETACHED  1,200  1,200 Infl1 NO ADJ

 OTHER  0  0 NO ADJInfl2

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 1 RESIDENTIAL

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

EQUALITY EXCELLENT [100%] 2.00

STYLE  16  1.30 NEW STYLE [100%]

FRAME  1  1.00 WOOD FRAME [100%]

 2003YEAR BLT

MEASURE FC5/17/2013

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST FC5/17/2013

REVIEW MR4/5/2021

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 0.950 

 5,019

 2,186,245

13 13 %COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  13 % GD  87

$1,902,000

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY

BLDG COMMENTS

ADJ

SHF A 1.00 G 0.90 91

2

11

4

5.5

19

0

STORIES(FAR)

ROOMS

BEDROOMS

BATHROOMS

FIXTURES

UNITS

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

$13,300

1.00

100 A 0.640  16 1.00  1 1.00  1 1.00 1,889,300 1.14  1 1.00 SV6 7.00 1,380,130

VC

Access is via vehicle entrance to bike trail - driveway is 

right fork. BBS=2 OPEN RMS (FIN'D+HEATED)+FULL 

BATH. SOL HAS WD FLR+WALLS + CLG+FP (NO 

HEAT).

PANORAMIC VIEW+PROXIMATE TO OCEAN BUT NOT 

WF.

$436

 100

20-273X

02-189

02-161

01-076

89-018

09/28/2020

09/24/2002

08/01/2002

05/02/2001

REHAB

SINGLE FAM R

ALL OTHERS

BP NVC

ADDITION

75,000

720,000

20,000

8,600

20,000

01/04/2021

03/29/2004

03/15/2003

01/01/2002

12/31/1989

LG

BT

BT

SW

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

15 COAST GUARD PATH NOM T

15 COAST GUARD PATH NOM T

15 COAST GUARD PATH NOM T

05/11/2009

05/11/2009

11/30/2000

99

99

QS 1,945,000

13397-1+

13397-1+

13397-001

27,878 SF

ADJ VALUE

LOCATION CLASSCURRENT OWNER
L

E

G

A

L

L

A

N

D

D

E

T

A

C

H

E

D

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

S YB TOTAL RCN

RCNLD

SIZE ADJ

4

1

10

90

2

DETAIL ADJ

OVERALL

 1.000 

 1.340 

BN ID

CONDITION ELEM CD

CD ADJ DESC

2007 / 13

LLF

OPA

LLU

LLF

SOL

BAS

WDK

UST

USF

WDK

F11

F21

L

N

N

L

L

L

N

N

L

N

O

O

1,168

52

419

494

281

2,174

1,278

40

902

243

1

1

301.19

160.84

246.92

301.19

281.34

453.64

71.42

172.11

371.68

85.69

17,188.00

23,868.80

351,789

8,364

103,459

148,786

79,056

986,206

91,269

6,884

335,252

20,824

17,188

23,869

LOWER LEVEL FIN

OPEN PORCH

LOWER LEVEL UNF

LOWER LEVEL FIN

SOLARIUM

BAS AREA

ATT WOOD DECK

UTILITY STORAGE

UP-STRY FIN

ATT WOOD DECK

FPL 1S 1OP

FPL 2S 1OP

+

B

+

E

F

+

+

M

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.01

1.00

1.00

1.03

1.00

4

1

7

2

1

1

9

2

FOUNDATION

EXT. COVER

ROOF SHAPE

ROOF COVER

FLOOR COVER

INT. FINISH

HEATING/COOLING

FUEL SOURCE

BSMT WALL

WOOD SHINGLES

OTHER

WOOD SHINGLES

HARDWOOD

PLASTER

WARM/COOL AIR

GAS

PHOTO 01/04/2021

BUILDING

 3,283,800  3,283,300 

15 COAST GUARD PATH NOM TRUST

TRS: PATTEN EDWARD T

29 MERRILL RD

NEWTON, MA 02459-1320

14.91 1,20013*7



Charlie Zehnder
Text Box

15 Coast Guard Path




 1128 SEQ #:  1,1049/15/2021Key: Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2022 10:15 am

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofU S GOV10 HIGHLAND LIGHT RD37-22-0  11 39000

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Infl1 Infl2 Infl3 Lpi

 0NSD FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND  1,023,900  1,002,400 

 BUILDING  762,600  769,300 
NAT'L SEASHORENbhd

 DETACHED  5,700  5,700 Infl1 NO ADJ

 OTHER  508,700  513,100 NO ADJInfl2

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 5 CIM

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

AQUALITY AVERAGE [100%] 1.00

STYLE  31  1.95 STORE(SM. RET) [100%]

FRAME  1  1.00 WOOD FRAME [100%]

 1905YEAR BLT

MEASURE RJM3/16/2016

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST BE2/27/2014

REVIEW RJM3/17/2016

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 0.805 

 8,051

 1,105,220

31 31 %COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  31 % GD  69

$762,600

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY

BLDG COMMENTS

ADJ

APV A 1.00 A 0.75 10,800

2

5

0

0

STORIES

% HEATED

% A/C

% SPRINKLERS

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

103

203

303

S

A

A

33,977

0.770

30.450

NSP

NSP

NSP

1.00

1.00

1.00

 1

 1

 1

1.00

1.00

1.00

 1

 1

 1

1.00

1.00

1.00

340,000

67,800

23,200

1.00

1.00

1.00

 1

 1

 1

1.00

1.00

1.00

C02

C02

C02

1.00

1.00

1.00

265,200

52,210

706,440

VC

MUSEUM

ACRG EST. HIGHLAND LINKS & MUSEUM on this 

parcel. 1996 = RE- LOCATED LIGHTHOUSE FROM 

M37-P7.  FY05=CHG PCL''X''TO''22''.

$137

 100

02-221

02-008

91-137

91-113

91-102

10/29/2002

01/18/2002

12/13/1991

10/11/1991

09/25/1991

BP NVC

DECK

REPAIR/REMOD

DECK

REPAIR/REMOD

7,200

5,845

4,000

13,800

10/14/2003

10/14/2003

07/06/1993

07/06/1993

07/06/1993

LVM

LVM

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

U S A 03/08/1996 99 10092-323

32.000 Acres

ADJ VALUE

LOCATION CLASSCURRENT OWNER
L

E

G

A

L

L

A

N

D

D

E

T

A

C

H

E

D

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

S YB TOTAL RCN

RCNLD

SIZE ADJ

90

9

3

9

3

DETAIL ADJ

OVERALL

 1.824 

 1.000 

BN ID

CONDITION ELEM CD

CD ADJ DESC

2000 / 20

BMU

USF

ATU

OPA

BAS

BAS

N

L

N

N

L

L

800

3,514

1,472

256

4,249

288

45.08

127.60

22.32

35.24

127.60

127.60

36,062

448,376

32,853

9,021

542,160

36,748

BSMT UNF

UP-STRY FIN

ATTIC UNFIN

OPEN PORCH

BASE AREA

BASE AREA

+

+

+

B

+

F

1905

1905

2019

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.02

0.95

1.04

0.98

1.00

1.00

3

1

1

2

2

1

5

3

0

FOUNDATION

EXTERIOR WALL

ROOF STRUCTURE

ROOF COVER

FLOORING

INT FINISH

H.V.A.C.

FUEL SOURCE

COMPLEX

CONTIN WALL

WOOD SHINGLES

GABLE

WOOD SHINGLE

SOFTWOOD

PLASTER

ELECTRIC

ELECTRIC

PHOTO 05/23/2019

BUILDING

 2,290,500  2,300,900 

U S A

DEPT OF THE INTERIOR

CAPE COD NATIONAL SEASHORE

99 MARCONI SITE RD

WELLFLEET, MA 02667

0.70 5,70036X300



 1128 SEQ #:  1,1059/15/2021Key: Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2022 10:15 am

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofU S GOV10 HIGHLAND LIGHT RD37-22-0  22 39000

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Infl1 Infl2 Infl3 Lpi

FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND
 BUILDING  262,000 

Nbhd

 DETACHEDInfl1

 OTHER Infl2

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 5 CIM

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

GQUALITY GOOD [100%] 1.20

STYLE  71  1.76 CLUB/LODGE/HALL [100%]

FRAME  1  1.00 WOOD FRAME [100%]

 0YEAR BLT

MEASURE RJM3/16/2016

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST EST3/16/2016

REVIEW RJM3/17/2016

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 1.000 

 1,988

 379,642

31 31 %COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  31 % GD  69

$262,000

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY

BLDG COMMENTS

ADJ

2

100

100

0

STORIES

% HEATED

% A/C

% SPRINKLERS

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

VC

GOLF CLUB HOUSE

$191

 100

ADJ VALUE

LOCATION CLASSCURRENT OWNER
L

E

G

A

L

L

A

N

D

D

E

T

A

C

H

E

D

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

S YB TOTAL RCN

RCNLD

SIZE ADJ

DETAIL ADJ

OVERALL

 1.655 

 1.000 

BN ID

CONDITION ELEM CD

CD ADJ DESC

2000 / 20

BAS

USF

WDK

OPA

L

L

N

N

1,204

784

769

33

172.58

172.58

45.48

47.67

207,790

135,305

34,974

1,573

BASE AREA

UP-STRY FIN

WOOD DECK

OPEN PORCH

+

A

B

D

0

0

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

0.95

1.02

1.02

1.00

1.00

2

1

2

1

2

2

2

1

0

FOUNDATION

EXTERIOR WALL

ROOF STRUCTURE

ROOF COVER

FLOORING

INT FINISH

H.V.A.C.

FUEL SOURCE

COMPLEX

SLAB

WOOD SHINGLES

HIP

ASPH/COMP SHIN

SOFTWOOD

DRYWALL

HOT WATER

OIL

PHOTO 03/16/2016

BUILDING

U S A

DEPT OF THE INTERIOR

CAPE COD NATIONAL SEASHORE

99 MARCONI SITE RD

WELLFLEET, MA 02667



 1128 SEQ #:  1,1069/15/2021Key: Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2022 10:15 am

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofU S GOV10 HIGHLAND LIGHT RD37-22-0  33 39000

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Infl1 Infl2 Infl3 Lpi

FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND
 BUILDING  246,700 

Nbhd

 DETACHEDInfl1

 OTHER Infl2

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 5 CIM

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

AQUALITY AVERAGE [100%] 1.00

STYLE  31  1.95 STORE(SM. RET) [100%]

FRAME  1  1.00 WOOD FRAME [100%]

 0YEAR BLT

MEASURE RJM3/16/2016

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST EST3/16/2016

REVIEW RJM3/17/2016

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 1.035 

 1,721

 357,522

31 31 %COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  31 % GD  69

$246,700

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY

BLDG COMMENTS

ADJ

1.75

100

100

0

STORIES

% HEATED

% A/C

% SPRINKLERS

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

VC

LIGHTHOUSE (CAPE COD LIGHT) WITH GIFT SHOP

$208

 100

ADJ VALUE

LOCATION CLASSCURRENT OWNER
L

E

G

A

L

L

A

N

D

D

E

T

A

C

H

E

D

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

S YB TOTAL RCN

RCNLD

SIZE ADJ

DETAIL ADJ

OVERALL

 1.916 

 1.000 

BN ID

CONDITION ELEM CD

CD ADJ DESC

2000 / 20

BMU

USF

OPA

BAS

WDK

N

L

N

L

N

819

410

210

1,311

24

60.88

172.33

47.60

172.33

45.42

49,861

70,654

9,995

225,922

1,090

BSMT UNF

UP-STRY FIN

OPEN PORCH

BASE AREA

WOOD DECK

A

A

B

+

E

0

0

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

0.95

1.04

1.05

1.00

1.00

4

1

1

1

2

1

11

1

0

FOUNDATION

EXTERIOR WALL

ROOF STRUCTURE

ROOF COVER

FLOORING

INT FINISH

H.V.A.C.

FUEL SOURCE

COMPLEX

BSMT WALL

WOOD SHINGLES

GABLE

ASPH/COMP SHIN

SOFTWOOD

PLASTER

HOT WT/COOL AIR

OIL

PHOTO 03/16/2016

BUILDING

U S A

DEPT OF THE INTERIOR

CAPE COD NATIONAL SEASHORE

99 MARCONI SITE RD

WELLFLEET, MA 02667



Charlie Zehnder
Text Box

10 Highland Light Road




FIRST FLOOR

LOWER LEVEL

TOTAL

3006

1773

4779

PORCHES & OVERHANGS

GARAGE

3082

 576

MAIN HOUSE

DETACHED STRUCTURES

CABIN #6 630
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OUTER SHORE

NOMINEE TRUST

17 COAST GUARD ROAD

TRURO, MA

 6/13/2022 6:48 PM, W:\Outer Shore Nominee Trust\17CG\300_Drawings\Source_Files\Title Blocks\A001 Zoning.dwg, erin levin, dwg to pdf.pc3
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A101

ZONING FLOOR

PLANS

OUTER SHORE

NOMINEE TRUST

17 COAST GUARD ROAD

TRURO, MA
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A201

BUILDING

ELEVATIONS

OUTER SHORE

NOMINEE TRUST

17 COAST GUARD ROAD

TRURO, MA

 6/13/2022 6:47 PM, W:\Outer Shore Nominee Trust\17CG\300_Drawings\Source_Files\Title Blocks\A201 BUILDING ELEVATIONS.dwg, erin levin, dwg to pdf.pc3
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PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

3

PARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

5

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

6

PARTIAL EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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PARTIAL EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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PARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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Sunday, May 22, 2022


To Barbara Carboni,


As a frequent visitor to Fisher Beach and I walk past the recent development at 49 

Fisher Road.

 I understand that aesthetics aren’t a part of the Zoning Board’s 

concerns but the change from a modest cottage to an awkward, bulky 

residence hovering over the public entrance to a quiet and small public

beach is very noticeable.

The information that I have read is that the owners are seeking a special permit as well as 

a variance for the demolition and reconstruction of a dwelling which would have inadequate

setbacks.

My question: is there a way the owners could abide by the Zoning bylaws re setbacks without

needing a special permit or a variance? Is it really a question for the ZBA to weigh whether this 
is a question of being in harmony with the public good?


Thank you,


Lucy Clark

7 Benson Road, Truro





















































































 2221 SEQ #:  2,2599/15/2021Key: Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2022 10:15 am

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofSINGLE FAMILY40 CORN HILL RD45-118-0  11 11010

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Infl1 Infl2 Infl3 Lpi

 0RES FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND  1,067,700  795,200 

 BUILDING  582,600  510,900 
CORN HILLNbhd

 DETACHED  35,100  34,700 Infl1 NO ADJ

 OTHER  0  0 NO ADJInfl2

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 1 RESIDENTIAL

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

GQUALITY GOOD [100%] 1.30

STYLE  5  1.05 COLONIAL [100%]

FRAME  1  1.00 WOOD FRAME [100%]

 2005YEAR BLT

MEASURE FC9/19/2013

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST FC9/19/2013

REVIEW MR5/25/2011

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 1.000 

 2,080

 685,445

15 15 %COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  15 % GD  85

$582,600

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY
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BMF=OPEN EXERCISE/POOL RM+OFFICE.

FY22 Esmt granted over lot FBO 45-71 on PL688/9. 

11/17/2020 SF chng per Deed 33478-176.  HAS VW 

EASMNT FOR 45-071 (BK 9301/176). 2ND FLR OF 

GUS=ART STUDIO PER 9/13 M+L.

$330

 100

15-159
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05-103

06/15/2015

09/02/2010

07/27/2005

06/30/2005

SHED

CHECK DATA

SINGLE FAM R
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WL
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UP-STRY FIN

BSMT FINISH

BAS AREA

OPEN PORCH

ATT WOOD DECK
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ROOF SHAPE
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SURVEY BY:
DEMAREST LAND SURVEYING

338 MAYFAIR ROAD
SOUTH DENNIS, MA 02660

508-364-9049

WETLAND DELINIATION BY:
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & RESTORATION, LLC

P.O. BOX 4012
PLYMOUTH, MA

617-529-3792

SITE DETAILS
DESCRIPTION SQUARE FOOTAGE ACREAGE

SITE AREA ± 71,837 SF 1.65

EXISTING ARCHITECTURE SQUARE FOOTAGE

DESCRIPTION TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE LIVABLE SPACE SQUARE FOOTAGE

MAIN DWELLING - BASEMENT 1,427 1,040

MAIN DWELLING - FIRST FLOOR 1,408 1,408

MAIN DWELLING - SECOND FLOOR 693 693

GARAGE - FIRST FLOOR 498 0

GARAGE - SECOND FLOOR 470 470

TOTAL 4,496 3,611
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*NOTE: SEE ARCHITECTURE DRAWINGS FOR PROPOSED FLOOR AREA
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1. EXISTING CONDITIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM DRAWINGS
PREPARED BY DEMAREST LAND SURVEYING, DATED
11/05/2021.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL NECESSARY
CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATIONS AND APPLY FOR AND OBTAIN
ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO PAY ALL FEES AND POST ALL
BONDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SAME AND COORDINATE WITH
THE ARCHITECT AS REQUIRED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE
SAFETY AND ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS.

4. CONSULT ALL OF THE DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION
REQUIREMENTS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

5. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN PLANS AND ACTUAL CONDITIONS TO THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL LINES AND DIMENSIONS ARE PARALLEL OR

PERPENDICULAR TO THE LINES FROM WHICH THEY ARE
MEASURED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF WALL OR BUILDING,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. SUBMIT FULL SHOP DRAWINGS FOR PAVING LAYOUT AND
PAVING SAMPLES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHOWING
FINISHES OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FACES AND FULL
RANGE OF COLORS.

4. STAKE ALL PROPOSED HARDSCAPE LAYOUT AND ELEVATIONS
IN FIELD FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

5. DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS.

LAYOUT & MATERIALS NOTES:

PLANTED AREA

SHELL DRIVEWAY

PROPOSED DECK

ARCHITECTURAL RENOVATION, SEE ARCHITECTURE DRAWINGS

EXISTING
DWELLING

EXISTING DECK

EXISTING
COVERED
PORCH

PROPOSED
POOL

SPA

PROPOSED BLUESTONE PAVING

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

PROPOSED STAIRS

PROPOSED BLUESTONE PATIO

PROPOSED RINSING STATION

RELOCATED SHED

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

SURVEY BY:
DEMAREST LAND SURVEYING

338 MAYFAIR ROAD
SOUTH DENNIS, MA 02660

508-364-9049

WETLAND DELINIATION BY:
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & RESTORATION, LLC

P.O. BOX 4012
PLYMOUTH, MA

617-529-3792

PROPOSED DECK

PLANTED AREA

PLANTED AREA

PLANTED AREA

MEET EXISTING DRIVE
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ext'g slab EL.41.25'
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side
entry
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2ndFL EL.50.425'

R E A R / S O U T H   E L E V A T I O N - proposed
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"2

rear entry pavilion
(landing at stair)

upper level bedroom dormer

fixed fixed

standing seam metal roof
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rear entry pavilion
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front entry pavilion
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ext'g slab EL.41.25'

1stFL EL.41.625'

2ndFL EL.50.425'

front entry pavilion

F R O N T / N O R T H  E L E V A T I O N - proposed
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"4

fixedfixed

fixed

standing seam metal roof
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40 Corn Hill Road • Truro

EXISTING (sqft) PROPOSED (sqft)

Garage/Studio Livable Space Cottage Livable Space

First Floor 498 0 480

Second Floor 470 470 514

TOTAL 968 470 994
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